
ORDINANCE NO. 2023-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, 

TEXAS, AMENDING SECTION 24.100 OF APPENDIX A FEE SCHEDULE, OF THE 

CODE OF ORDINANCES, TO UPDATE AND AMEND THE FEES FOR USE OF LADY 

BIRD JOHNSON MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FREDERICKSBURG, 
TEXAS:

Section 1. That, Section 24.100 for use of Lady Bird Johnson Municipal Golf of

Appendix A of the Code of Ordinances, is amended to read as follows:

Sec. 24.100 - Fees for use of Lady Bird Johnson Municipal Golf Course.

All fees and rates are plus applicable sales tax.

(a) GUEST RATES FOR RESIDENTS 0F GILLESPIE COUNTY. 

Available to book seven days in advance.

Weekday 18 Holes - Green Fee $30/Cart fee $45 E = $454M

Weekend 18 Holes Green Fee - $35/Cart fee - $45 = 359%

Weekday 9 Holes Green Fee $21 / Cart fee $9i=

Weekend 9 Holes Green Fee $24/ Cart fee 39L: $35M

Twilight Rate Green Fee $22/Cart fee $15 1E = $314M Monday thru Thursday

Twilight Rate Green Fee $27 / Cart fee = Friday thru Sunday

(Twilight Times Standard Time 2:00 pm. / Daylight Savings 3:00 pm.)

(b) GUEST RATES FOR NON-RESIDENTS OF GILLESPIE COUNTY.

Weekday 18 Holes Green Fee - $44/Cart fee = 359%

Weekend 18 Holes Green Fee 350/ Cart fee = $65-M

Weekday 9 Holes Green Fee $25 / Cart fee $34M

Weekend 9 Holes Green Fee ~ $28/Cart fee 359-1: 00

Twilight Rate Green Fee $30/Cart fee = thru Thursday

Twilight Rate Green Fee - 5535/ Cart fee ~ = $59M ~ Friday thru Sunday

(Twilight Times Standard Time 2:00 p.m./Day1ight Savings 3:00 p.m.)

(c) SENIOR RATES FOR THE DAYS OF MONDAY THROUGH THURSDAY 

FOR PERSONS 65 AND OVER.

For residents of Gillespie County ~ Green Fee $25/Cart fee ~ = $40 4300

For non-residents of Gillespie County Green Fee $39/Cart fee = 3654-5100
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(d) JUNIOR RATE FOR RESIDENTS OF GILLESPIE COUNTY WHO ARE 18 

YEARS OF AGE AND UNDER. FOURTEEN AND UNDER PLAYING WITH A PAID

ADULT ARE FREE.

Weekday 18 holes Green Fee $18/Cart fee =

Weekend 18 holes Green Fee 3523/ Cart fee 315$ =

Weekday 9 Holes Green Fee $lO/Cart fee

Weekend 9 Holes Green Fee $1 S/Cart fee

(e) JUNIOR RATE FOR NON-RESIDENTS OF GILLESPIE COUNTY WHO 

ARE 18 YEARS OF AGE AND UNDER.

Weekday 18 holes Green Fee - 1523/ Cart fee = $3$M

Weekend 18 holes ~ Green Fee $25 / Cart fee = 349% 

Weekday 9 Holes Green Fee - 3518/ Cart fee $21M

Weekend 9 Holes Green Fee - 517/ Cart fee $91_1= $26-M

(t) MEMBERS OF THE FREDERICKSBURG HIGH SCHOOL GOLF TEAM

DURING THE REGULAR SCHOOL YEAR. No charge.

(g) REPLAY RATE-APPLIES AFTER 18 HOLES OF PLAY.

Residents of Gillespie County and Green Fee - $15.00/Cart fee ~ 3515-1800 =

$3963.00

Members Green Fee - $0.00/Cart fee =

(h) MEMBERSHIP PRICING. ALL RATES PLUS APPLICABLE SALES TAX.

The following Membership Package rates are effective from April 1, 2022,_r_hrough March 31,
2023. Thereafter, Membership Packages shall be effective from April 1 to March 31 of each calendar

year. Purchasers of Membership Packages may choose among the following options for each package
year.

(1) l ANNUAL lVfEMBERSHIP SINGLE ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP FAMILY

l 5 158.00 Monthly l 35 252.00 Monthly

7

l
i

No green fees/ unlimited golf No green fees/ unlimited golf 1
(2) SEASONAL MElVH3ERSHIP SINGLE SEASONAL MEWERSHIP FAMILY 1

s 189.00 Monthly 5 285.00 Monthly 1
f No green fees/ unlimited golf No green fees / unlimited golf

(3) ANNUAL SINGLE ANNUAL FAMILY l

5 1,706.00
"

3 2,721.00 l
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No green fees/ unlimited golf 1 No green fees / unlimited golf 1

OPTIONAL UNLIMITED CARTS SINGLE OPTIONAL UNLIMITED CARTS FANHLY
(4) i (ANNUAL OR SEASONAL) . (ANNUAL OR SEASONAL)

$125.00 Monthly
I

$ 200.00 Monthly

All Membership Package holders shall be additionally entitled to a twenty (20) percent discount on

all regular priced wearing apparel purchased from the Lady Bird Pro Shop, a ten (10) percent discount 

on all regular priced hard goods (equipment) purchased from the Lady Bird Pro Shop. Any guest

accompanying an Active Member will be entitled to pay Guest Rates for Residents of Gillespie County 
(set forth in Subsection (a) above). Current Members will be allowed to book tee times TEN (10) days 
in advance.

(i) LADY BIRD PLAYERS CLUB CARD. 

The General Manager for the Lady Bird Johnson Municipal Golf Course shall have the authority to
make available for Sale, and to change the sales price of, an annual Card. Holders of said

Card will receive a rate to be shown lower than the published rack_rate, but never at or below the Guest

Rates for Residents of Gillespie County. The sales price of said Card on April 1, 2022,_is 

$99.00 All cards are valid for the calendar year.

(i) PRACTICE BALLS. 

Small bucket 3 6

Medium_bucket $5 9

Large bucket $ 14 

(k) TOURNAMENTS, GROUP RATES AND DYNAMIC PRICING. 

The General Manager for the Lady Birdjohnson Municipal Golf Course shall have the authority to
deviate from the rates set forth above in setting rates for tournaments or for special group rates.

Additionally, the General Manager may temporarily decrease the rates described in Subsections (a), (b),

(c), (d), (e), and (g) to provide for specials at such times as he or she determines would encourage

additional play.

The rates set out above will be effective April 4, 2023, except as Specifically set forth above.

{End afcoa'c text}

Section 2. Severabilitg or Invalidity. If any provision of this ordinance or the application
hereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity Shall not affect other

provisions or applications of the ordinance which can be given effect without defeating the 

purpose or objective of the provisions, and to this end, the provisions of this ordinance are

declared to be severable.

Section 3. Repealer. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in with the provisions of
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this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective on and after the date of passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the day of April
,
20 23

Mick McKamie

City Attorney
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